

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**W.P.(C) No. 1593 of 2016**

-----

Bihar State Power Holding Company Ltd., Patna (Bihar)  
through its Legal Supervisor, Shri Manoj Kumar.

.... .... **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand through the Deputy Director of  
Industries, Ranchi and others ... .. **Respondents**

**With**

**W.P.(C) No. 1293 of 2018**

-----

Jharkhand Urja Vikas Nigam Limited, Ranchi

... .... **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and others ... .. **Respondents**

-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD**

-----

For the BSPHC : Mr. Manoj Tandon, Advocate;  
Mr. Ritwik Raj, Advocate;  
Mr. Karanjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate  
[W.P.(C) No. 1593 of 2016]  
For the Resp.No.3 : Ms. Amrita Sinha, Advocate;  
Ms. Shweta Suman, Advocate;  
[In both cases]  
For the Resp.-State : Mr. Sushant Kumar, AC to SC-II  
[W.P.(C) No. 1593 of 2016]  
Mr. Indranil Bhaduri, SC-IV  
[W.P.(C) No. 1293 of 2018]

-----

**Order No.08/Dated: 15<sup>th</sup> January, 2026**

1. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
2. List these matters for further hearing in the next week.
3. Let name of Mr. Sachin Kumar, AAG-II, be reflected in the cause list as the counsel on behalf of Jharkhand Urja Vikas Nigam Limited, Ranchi.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**