

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 1593 of 2016

Bihar State Power Holding Company Ltd., Patna (Bihar)
through its Legal Supervisor, Shri Manoj Kumar.

.... **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand through the Deputy Director of
Industries, Ranchi and others **Respondents**

With

W.P.(C) No. 1293 of 2018

Jharkhand Urja Vikas Nigam Limited, Ranchi

... **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and others **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner(s) : Ms. Shivani Bhardwaj, Advocate

: Mr. Sachin Kumar, Sr. S.C;

Mr. Mohan Kumar Dubey, SC

For the State : Mr. Sushant Kumar, AC to SC-II

For the Resp. No.3 : Mr. M.S. Mittal, Sr. Advocate;

Ms. Amrita Sinha, Advocate;

Ms. Pragunee Kashyap, Advocate

Order No.11 /Dated: 25th February, 2026

1. Ms. Shivani Bhardwaj, the learned counsel has submitted that due to some personal difficulty Mr. Manoj Tandon, the learned arguing counsel is not available in the Court and, therefore, prayer for adjournment has been made.
2. The learned counsel appearing for the respondent(s) has got no objection.
3. With consent of both the parties, list these cases on 18.3.2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)