

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(C) No.1593 of 2016

Bihar State Power Holding Company Ltd., Patna (Bihar)
through its Legal Supervisor, Shri Manoj Kumar

... .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Others... .. Respondents

With

W.P.(C) No.1293 of 2018

Jharkhand Urja Vikas Nigam Limited, Ranchi

... .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Others... .. Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioners : Mr. Manoj Tandon, Advocate
[in WPC 1593 of 2016]
: Ms. Shambhavi Sinha, Advocate
: Ms. Aditi Raj, Advocate
[in WPC 1293 of 2018]
For the Resp. No.3 : Ms. Amrita Sinha, Advocate
For the Resp.-State : Mr. Shivam Singh, A.C. to S.C.-II

Order No. 10/Dated 8th April, 2026

1. Again the prayer for adjournment has been made. This time on behalf of Mr. Sachin Kumar, learned counsel who is representing the petitioner in W.P.(C) No.1293 of 2018. Although Mr. Manoj Tandon, who is representing the petitioner in W.P.(C) No.1593 of 2016 is present.
2. It has been submitted that due to some personal difficulty, Mr. Sachin Kumar, learned counsel is not available in town and, as such, prayer for adjournment on his behalf has been made.

3. There is no opposition on behalf of the respondents.
4. Considering the reason, let these matters be posted on 15.04.2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

Date : 8th April, 2026

Birendra/